BY ALDS. ZIELINSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, SPIKER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of David Lloyd Plunkett who passed from this life on October 6, 2019.

WHEREAS,

DAVID LLOYD PLUNKETT

passed from this life on October 6, 2019 and gathering of remembrance and celebration of life ceremonies with military honors were held for family and friends on November 10, 2019 at the South Shore Park Pavilion, 2900 S. Shore Dr.; and

WHEREAS, David Plunkett was a decorated veteran who served in the United States Navy and was awarded the National Defense Service Medal, Republic of Vietnam Service Medal and the Bronze Star Medal; and

WHEREAS, David Plunkett became a beloved member of the Milwaukee arts community who was known as "Custom Dave" and was an icon in creative circles for his endless dedication to fostering young talent and reputation as a master craftsman; and

WHEREAS, David Plunkett received the nickname "Tugboat Dave" for his work on the Great Lakes later in his life, where he remained passionate about the lakes and maritime efforts; and

WHEREAS, David Plunkett will be remembered by his loving life partner Cheryl Wanta and family and friends for his friendship, work ethic, and endless contributions to Milwaukee's cultural, creative, and maritime communities; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of David Lloyd Plunkett and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this upstanding man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of David Lloyd Plunkett.

Introduced by Common Council members Tony Zielinski, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 5, 2019.